31100 311612011

(R-2021-350)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-313458

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 17 2021

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH SUNROAD AUTO, LLC DBA KEARNY MESA FORD-KIA TO PURCHASE FORD ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER NEW AND REFURBISHED PARTS AND ACCESSORIES.

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego's Fleet Operations Department operates and maintains a fleet of approximately 4,500 vehicles and equipment to support all City services; and WHEREAS, the City maintains an estimated fleet of 2,700 Ford vehicles of various types, including law enforcement patrol, pick-ups, sedans, and other support vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the City requires parts and accessories for its broad variety of Ford vehicle lines and technical support; and

WHEREAS, the City issued a Request for Proposal, RFP # 10089716-21-V, on October

13, 2020 to procure Ford Motor Company (Ford) Original Equipment Manufacturer new and refurbished Parts and Accessories and Related Products for Ford light, medium, and heavy-duty trucks, cars, vans, and SUV vehicles and Related Special Program Support; and

WHEREAS, in response to RFP # 10089716-21-V, the City received and evaluated one proposal, submitted by Sunroad Auto, LLC, dba Kearny Mesa Ford-Kia (Sunroad Auto), a local company, and now seeks to award a contract to Sunroad Auto as a qualified contractor, which would provide the best overall value to the City over the five (5) year term of the Contract; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to execute, for and on behalf of the City, a contract with Sunroad Auto, to purchase Ford Original Equipment Manufacturer new and refurbished parts and accessories for the City's fleet on an as-needed basis, in an amount not to exceed \$9,671,000 over the five (5) year term of the Contract, pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Contract, on file with the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR-313458.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed \$9,671,000 from Fleet Operations Operating Fund 720000, over the five (5) year term of the Contract, to purchase Ford Original Equipment Manufacturer new and refurbished parts and accessories, contingent upon the approval of the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the applicable fiscal year, and contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer furnishing one or more certificates certifying that funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By <u>/s/ Markecia R. Simmons</u> Markecia R. Simmons Deputy City Attorney

MRS:hm January 26, 2021 Or.Dept: Fleet Operations Doc. No.: 2603033

1

I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of _______.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk

By <u>/s/ Stacy D. Ready</u> Deputy City Clerk

Approved:

.

Vetoed:

(date)

3/17/21

(date)

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on ______MAR 16 2021 _____, by the following vote:

Joe LaCavaImage: Complexity of the second secon	ouncilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Stephen Whitburn Monica Montgomery Steppe Marni von Wilpert Chris Cate Raul A. Campillo Vivian Moreno	oe LaCava	Ź			
Monica Montgomery Steppe Marni von Wilpert Marni von Wilpert Chris Cate Raul A. Campillo Vivian Moreno	ennifer Campbell	ĺZ.			
Marni von Wilpert Marni von Wilpert Chris Cate Image: Chris Cate	Stephen Whitburn	Ø			
Chris Cate Image: Chris Cate Raul A. Campillo Image: Chris Cate Vivian Moreno Image: Chris Cate	Monica Montgomery	Steppe		. 🗹	
Raul A. Campillo Image: Complex state Vivian Moreno Image: Complex state	Marni von Wilpert	Z.		. 🗍	
Vivian Moreno	Chris Cate	Ź			
	Raul A. Campillo	Ź.			
	/ivian Moreno	Z.			
	Sean Elo-Rivera	\square			

Date of final passage MAR 17 2021

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

1 heac By_ Deputy

313458

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R-

(Seal)